

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

Chapter 163

AN ACT to Increase the Salaries of the Judge and Recorder of the South Portland Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1895, c. 242, § 23, Item VIII, amended. The 1st sentence of Item VIII of section 23 of chapter 242 of the private and special laws of 1895, as last amended by chapter 146 of the private and special laws of 1949, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The judge of said court shall receive a salary of $\frac{2}{2,000}$ s3,000 per year, to be paid him in quarterly payments from the county treasury of Cumberland county which shall be in full for the services as such judge.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1895, c. 242, § 23, Item VIII, amended. The last sentence of Item VIII of section 23 of chapter 242 of the private and special laws of 1895, as last amended by chapter 159 of the private and special laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The recorder (South Portland Municipal Court) shall receive a salary of \$1,000 \$1,500 per year and \$600 annually additional for clerk hire.'

Sec. 3. Effective date. The salary increases provided for in sections I and 2 of this act shall not become effective for any purpose, in the event that the person or persons holding said office or offices of judge or recorder of the South Portland Municipal Court, respectively, or having become nominated and appointed thereto, shall have been a member of the 98th Legislature.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 164

AN ACT Authorizing Governor and Council to Sell or Lease Certain State Property.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Lease or sale of certain state property. The Governor and Council may lease or sell on behalf of the State the interests of the State in the Vickery and Hill Building in Augusta, and the wooden building known as the Health and Welfare Building located on State street in Augusta. The proceeds of such sales or leases shall be credited to the general fund.

Effective August 28, 1957